RESOLUTION NO. CLIX (159)

A RESOLUTION PROPOSING CODIFICATION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS.

WHEREAS, due to the growth of the City of Wilsonville and the multitude of City ordinances and resolutions that are now on record with the City, and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Service District, hereinafter referred to as Metro, has a planning assistance grant which would allow for codification and compilation of the ordinances and compilation of the resolutions, and

WHEREAS, there has been a proposal submitted to the City Council under letter dated January 22, 1981, from Rick Gustafson, the Executive Officer of the Metropolitan Service District, with attachments therein, including the forwarding on to the City of Wilsonville an Intra-Governmental and Personal Services Agreement between Metropolitan Service District, City of Wilsonville and Kathie Steele, and

WHEREAS, the City's obligation under the proposal would be to fund \$200.00 and the funding for the City Attorney in the estimated area of three to four hours at \$60.00 an hour, and

WHEREAS, the City Staff and legal counsel has recommended this project be implemented and has outlined the cost effectiveness and savings to the City to proceed at this time with such a project,

Page 1 - RESOLUTION NO. CLIX (159)

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES, as follows:

1. That the City Administrator and the City Attorney complete on the City's behalf the negotiations with the Metropolitan Service District and Kathie Steele to proceed with the proposal for codification and compilation of the ordinances and compilation of the resolutions and to enter into said contract with the aforementioned Metropolitan Service District and Kathie Steele and further to use their best judgment in regard to the outlined scope of work and the necessity of an addition to that outline, including therein a provision for compilation of those ordinances which are not codified.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

lissi A. Lausie

ATTEST:

EANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

Page 2 - RESOLUTION NO. CLIX (159)